

RESOLUTION NO. 078-2009

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF THE 2006-07 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PLANNING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GENERAL ALLOCATION GRANT #06-STBG-2532; ADOPTING THE UPDATED 2009 EL DORADO COUNTY CONTINUUM OF CARE STRATEGIC PLAN TO END HOMELESSNESS, INCLUDING THE 2008 HOMELESS COUNT AND SURVEY RESULTS; AND AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF SAME TO THE CALIFORNIA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO CLOSE OUT THE GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services, on behalf of the County of El Dorado, applied for and received a \$35,000 2006-07 Community Development Block Grant Planning and Technical Assistance General Allocation Standard Agreement #06-STBG-2532 for the collection of data on the unmet needs of homeless people in El Dorado County for inclusion in the updated 2009 Continuum of Care Strategic Plan to End Homelessness; and

WHEREAS, El Dorado County has conducted a Homeless Count and Survey to collect data on the unmet needs of homeless people in El Dorado County and compiled the results into the El Dorado County Homeless Count and Survey Results reports; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2007 the Board of Supervisors received the original Continuum of Care Strategic Plan, developed by the Continuum of Care Stakeholders Committee, as a required attachment to an application for funding under the 2007 Housing and Urban Development Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs allocation for the purchase and implementation of a Homeless Management Information System; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted to allow public to comment and provide input on the accomplishments of the grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby adopts the updated 2009 El Dorado County Continuum of Care Strategic Plan to End Homelessness, which includes the 2008 Homeless Count and Survey Results, and authorizes submittal of same to the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development to close out the grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 21^{st} day of April , 2009, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: James R. Sweeney, Norma Santiago, John R. Knight, Ray Nutting, Ron Briggs Noes: None Absent: None
ву:	
Deputy Clerk	Ron Briggs, Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE C DATE:	ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
Attest: SUZANNE ALLEN DE SANCHEZ, Clerk of the Boa California.	ard of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of
By:	